Open Agenda , oK

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 21 March 2011
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Membership Reserves

Councillor Eliza Mann Councillor Norma Gibbes
Councillor Jeff Hook
Councillor Wilma Nelson

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting,
you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Sean Usher on 020 7525 7222 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Annie Shepperd l 4

Chief Executive ‘ ’
Date: 11 March 2011

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



octhonK.

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 21 March 2011
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - NESE RESTAURANT (FORMERLY WABI 1-67
SHEBELE), 189 - 191 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE1 4AG

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - LAS DELICIAS, 99 SOUTHAMPTON WAY, 68 - 119
LONDON SE5 07SX

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



Item No. Title Page No.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 11 March 2011



Agenda ltem 5

Item No. | Classification: Date: Meeting Name:

5. Open 21 March 2011 at | Licensing Sub-Committee
10am.

Report title: Licensing Act 2003 — Nese Restaurant (formerly Wabi
Shebele), 189 — 191 New Kent Road, London, SE1
4AG

Ward(s) or groups affected: Chaucer

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1.

That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made under Section 51
of the Licensing Act 2003 by Ms Rosalynde Stone for a review of the premises
licence in respect of the premises known as Nese Restaurant (formerly Wabi
Shebele), 189 — 191 New Kent Road, London SE1 4AG.

The licensing sub-committee made a decision on the application for review on 20"
December 2010, which is attached as appendix |. The licensee, Mustafa Arif,
appealed the decision at Camberwell Green Magistrates’ Court and the matter has
been remitted back to the licensing sub-committee for determination as Mr Arif
contends that there has been a factual change in the operation of the premises.

Notes:

a) The grounds for the review are stated in 
[...]
and other interested
parties within the local community may make representations on any part of the
application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

The premises licence once issued remains valid for the life of the business unless
surrendered or revoked. However, under section 51(1) of the Act it remains open to
any responsible authority or interested party to apply to the local licensing authority
for a review of the premises licence where there are concerns regarding one or
more of the four stated licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The review hearing, 20" December 2010, and subsequent appeal

10.

11.

12.

13.

The licensing sub-committee heard the application for a review of the premises
licence on 20" December 2010. The decision is attached as Appendix I.

Mustafa Arif, licensee of 189 — 191 New Kent Rd, appealed against the licensing
sub-committee’s decision on 23 December 2010. A copy of his Notice of Appeal is
attached as Appendix Il.

At the hearing of the appeal on 21 January 2011 at Camberwell Green Magistrates’
Court Mr Arif stated that since the review there had been a significant change in the
way the premises were operated.

The Magistrates’ Court remitted the matter back to the licensing sub-committee for
consideration in the light of Mr Arif’'s contention that there had been a significant
factual change in the operation of the premises.

The remitted review

14.

15.

16.

17.

All responsible authorities and interested parties involved in the sub-committee
hearing on 20" December 2010 were written to inviting them to attend today’s
licensing sub-committee hearing.

The applicant, Rosalynde Stone, submitted a letter attached as appendix IIl.

The licensee, Mr Arif, also submitted a letter attached as appendix IV.

Licensing and Health & Safety officers visited the premises for a licensing inspection
on 24" February 2011 at 20.05hrs. The premises was found to be mostly compliant



18.

with the terms and conditions on
[...]
ly be directed at these causes and should always be no more than a necessary
and proportionate response.
It is of particular importance that any detrimental financial impact that may result from a
licensing authority’s decision is necessary and proportionate to the promotion of the
licensing objectives in the circumstances that gave rise to the application for review.
Reasons
Where the authority determines an application for review it must notify the determination

and reasons why for making it to-

. the holder of the licence.

. the applicant

. any person who made relevant representations

. the chief officer of police for the area (or each police area) in which the
premises are situated



Hearing procedures

51.

52.

Subiject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may determine
its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that

. The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is
required for it to consider the representations

. Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other
person appearing at the hearing

. The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in
which to exercise their rights to

o Address the authority

o If given permission by the committee, question any other party.

o In response to a point which the authority has given notice it will require
clarification, give further information in support of their application.

. The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not
relevant

o to the particular application before the committee, and
o the licensing objectives.

. The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public
from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing
so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing,
taking place in private.

. In cons
[...]
mmittee must give fair consideration to the
contentions of all persons entitled to make representations to them.



56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if they
are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The proprietors do
not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to be relevant.
However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises being open, then the
evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is that the licensing authority
will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking place at the licensed
premises on members of the public, living, working or engaged in normal activity in the
area concerned.

Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to declare
personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when considering
licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are required to
avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case
to case basis.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998. The sub committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 17 Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder
in the borough.

Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of
the decisio
[...]
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE — 20 DECEMBER 2010

LICENSING ACT 2003: WABI SHEBELE RESTAURANT, 189 - 191 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON,
SE14AG

1. Having had regard 1o the application by Rosalynde Stone for a review of the premises granted
under the Licensing Act 2003 to Mustafa Arif in respect of the premises known as Wabi
Shebele Restaurant, situated at 189 - 191 New Kent Road, London, SE1 and having had
regard also to representations from the applicant, the environmental protection team, 'local
residents and the licensee, the licensing sub-committee found that the premises as currently
operated adversely affect the prevention of public nuisance objective in the Licensing Act and
as a result decided to modify the license as follows:

a} That the hours of regulated entertainment be reduced to midnight on Monday-Saturday
b) That the hours for late night refreshment be reduced to 0100 on Monday-Saturday
c) That the hours for the sale and supply of alcohol be reduced to 0100 on Monday-Saturday

d) That the premises opening hours be as follows: Monday-Saturday 0900-0130, Sunday
0900-0000

That the following conditions be added to the licence:

i) ali electronically amplified sound shall be played through a compressor
sound fimiting device, the level of which shall be set by the operator's
sound engineer in consultation with the council’s environmental protection
team and local residents and maintained to the agreed level thereafter

ii) No more than six people shall use the outside area at any one time

iii) no drinks in open containers shall be consumed outside the premises by
customers

iv) customers shall be altowed out of the premises in groups of ho more than
six. Sufficient time shall be aliowed to elapse between groups that the
previous group have vacated the vicinity.

V) That an appropriately licensed door supervisor be employed from 2200hrs
till closing.
2 Reasons for the Decision.

The reasons for this decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee found that the premises as currently operated adversely affect
the prevention of public nuisance objective in the Licensing Act 2003.

3 Appeal Rights.
This decision is open to appeal by either ‘
a) The applicant for the review:

b) The premises licence holder; or
) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application

NOTICE OF DECISION - 20 DECEMBER 2010



12

ust be commenced py notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’

for the magisirates court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning
Hant was notified DY this licensing authority of the decision.

Such appeal m
chief executive
with the day on which the appe

This decision does not have effect until either

a) The end of the pericd for appeating against this decision; or
b} Inthe event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

tssued by the Constitutional Team on pehalf of the Strategic Director of Communities, Law &

Governance.

Date: 20 December 2010

NOTICE OF DECISION - 20 DECEMBER 2010




" f‘W&MtXl

o RECENDD
Mr Mustafa Arif
First Floor Flat
189 New Kent Road 2 4 DEC 2010
London SEE1 4AG
Tel: A

Date 23™ of Dec 2010

1 would like to appeal against the council decision ( Licensing Sub Committee 20" December 2010 ) to reduce my hours,
I wil be closing Wabi Shebele Restaurant on the 3 1* of Dec 2010, never to be opened again. [ rented out the Restaurant
A very fong time ago and that’s when the problems started. I will never rent the Restaurant to anyone again
The Restaurant Known as Wabi Shebele wili close on the 31% of Dec 2010 and a Turkish Restaurant will open in it’s place,
the Restaurant wili be run as a proper authentic Turkish Restaurant.

Webi Shebele was never run as a Restaurant, but more as a Night-Club and that is where my problems started the next door
neighbour would complain about the music being to loud but | would be the last person to here about it, all letters about
complaints and things like that would come to Webi Sheb
[...]
d Frankiin
From Dipesh Patel Telephone 020 7525 5723 Fax 020 7525 5768
Email dipesh.patel@southwark.gov.uk

Subject Review of a premises licence: 189-191 New Kent Road, SE1. Our Reference: 479585

On behaif of the Environmental Protection Team, | would like to support the review of the premises
licence for the Wabi Shebele at 189-191 New Kent Road, SE1.

I inspected the premises and surrounding area on 28 October 2010. n addition to the noise from
within the premises affecting the residents of 185 New Kent Road as a result of sound transfer through
the party wall, there is significant sound escape through the roof of the 189-191 New Kent Road.
There are number of premises that would be affected by noise break-out through the roof, potentially
leading to a nuisance that is indiscriminate.

Officers from the Council's Environmental Enforcement Team have also witnessed nuisance being
caused by 189-191 New Kent Road. Mr Mustafa Arif has confirmed to me {see appendix 1) that he
has installed a sound limiting device and is happy to have an additional condition on his licence to
ensure that this device is used.

The type of device that he has installed is a ‘sentry’ device which requires the sound limit to be
exceeded for a certain amount of time before it ‘cuts out'. Problems can occur with this type of device
when the ‘limit’ is exceeded but for insufficient duration to trigger the cut off. This can occur regularly
without the limiter being triggered and thus cause an adverse impact. | would therefore recommend
that a compressor type of device be fitted which actually limits the amount of sound energy that the
music system can produce.

I would therefore recommend that the premises licence be amended to include the following
conditions:

1. Al electronically amplified sound shall be played through a compressor sound limiting device, o

the level of which shail be set by the operator’s sound engineer in consultation with the
Council's Environmental Protection Team and local residents and maintained to the agreed
level thereafter.

2. No more than six peopie shall use the outside area at any one time

w

be consumed ouiside the premises by customers.

Environmental Protection Team - Environment & Housing, Chaplin Centre, Thurlow Street, London SE17 2DG
Switchboard - 020 7525 5000 Website - www.southwark.gov.uk
Strategic Director Environment & Housing - Gill Davies

.

No opermdrinksin opencontainers shall b‘e‘take‘n"'UUfodEfof‘tthpremism"nU’drinks shalf ————



62

4. Customers shall be allowed out of the premises on groups of no more than six. Sufficient time
shall be aillowed to elapse between groups to ensure that the previous group have vacated the

vicinity.

Dipesh Pate!

Principal Enforcement Officer
Environmental Protection team
London Borough of Southwark

Environmental Protection Team - Environment & Housing, Chaplin Centre, Thurlow Street, London SE17 2DG

Switchboard - 020 7525 5000 Website - www.southwark.gov.uk
Strategic Director Environment & Housing - Gill Davies



63

|
I
|
Appendix 1- email from Mr Arif.

i

From: Mustafatry@aol.com [maitto:Mustafatry@aol.com]
Sent: 31 October 2010 17:47

To: depesh.patel@southwark.gov.uk

Subject: 189-191 New Kent Road

Sir.

‘As asked for by yourself,

. As you have seen | have fitted a new sound limiting device that will need to be calibrated
to a suitable level.
I have instructed the door security that no more than 6 people can be aloud to smoke outside at any 1time
| have instructed that when the restaurant closes that the customers shouid be let out in small numbers of up to
8 people and although signs have been posted they should be asked to leave in a quiet and orderly manor
respecting other people around.

1 | was telephoned by the next-door 185 on Friday night about the noise leve! being a little loud and
we are working together to reach a happy medium.
I would be happy for any help and addvice to soive the problems and issus that have builtup along the way
f inII do what
[...]
i Shebele o2,

Council

Date 1/12/2010

TELIINIUY Y wuleye

(Secondany)

Joseph Lancaster
Primary School

_ T
{alal|
N 7 I
i !‘

FHAREERIRGAID)]

e

ook

daw House

I\ Ll
| 0Ll
1 I\. Zal
1 i #Gh
i 1)
L 'I
Zyl o 8Ek | ! D
wEL 3
e il
E- 1 .
2 | Driscoll
\
g | Housge
¢ \

asnoy uosiP3

Scale 1/952

Licensing



% Agenda ltem 6

Item No. Classification: Date: MEETING NAME
Open 21 March 2011 Licensing Sub-Committee
10am
Report title: LICENSING ACT 2003 — Las Delicias, 99 Southampton

Way, London SE5 07SX

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: Brunswick Park

From: Strategic Director of Environment & Housing
RECOMMENDATION
1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers an application made by Nelson Gutierrez

Pardo for a grant of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of
the premises known as Las Delicias, 99 Southampton Way, London SE5 07SX

Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a Premises Licence, under Section 17
of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to representations from
Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties and is therefore referred to the Sub-
Committee for determination;

b) Paragraphs 8 to 12 of this report provide a summary of the application the
Premises Licence under consideration by the Sub-Committee (A copy of the full
application is provided as Appendix a)

c) Paragraphs 13 & 14  of this report deal with the representations received to the
Premises Licence application. (A copy of each of the relevant representations are
attached as Appendices b& c).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3.

4.

The Licensing Act 2003 received Royal Assent on 10 July 2003. The Act provides a
new licensing regime for

a) The sale of and supply of alcohol
b)  The provision of regulated entertainment
c) The provision of late night refreshment

Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this Council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its fu
[...]
g authority of the
decision to be appealed against.

The principles that Sub-Committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

29.

30.

31.

The general principle is that applications for Premises Licence applications must be
granted unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso
that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the
application.

Relevant representations are those which

o Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the
licensing objectives

e Are made by an interested party or responsible authority

e Have not been withdrawn (in this case, the initial objections from the Fire
Service have been withdrawn).

¢ Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or
vexatious.

If relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have
regard to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives to

e Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or,
¢ Reject the whole or part of the application

Conditions

32.

33.

The Sub-Committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the

conditions put forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary
to do so. Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of
one of the four licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions
must also be within the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way
which is clear, certain, consistent and enforceable.

The four licensing objectives are

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of nuisance; and

The protection of children from harm.

oo oo



73

34. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no
other licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations
at all times.

35. Conditions will not be nec
[...]
ed to record their defdils, including STA Badge
number, in a booking on/off register.

3. A security search of the premises is conducted prior to opening to the
public and a record kept of who conducted the search,

4. That signs shall be displayed in the entrance foyer to the premises that
state 'Drugs Free Zone' and 'No Search No Entry, Management reserve
the right to refuse entry’

B. That clearly legible notices shall be prominently displayed at each exit
at the premises and announcements made requesting people to leave the
premises in a quiet and orderly manner so as not fo disturb local
residents.

6. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in
good working order and be continually recording at all times the
premises are in use under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable
of capturing an image of every person who enfers the premises.

7. That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days
and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to Officers of
the Police and the Council

8. That you shall require any regular and external promoters hiring the
premises to complete the 'Venue Hire Agreement’ and once completed,
you shall ensure that a copy of the agreement is provided to the Police
Licensing Unit a minimum of fourteen days prior to the date of hire.

9. That a Personal Licence holder is on the premises and on duty at all
times that intoxicating liquor is supplied.

10. Customers shall use no outside area after 22.00hrs other than those
who temporarily leave the premises to smoke a cigarette. Those leaving
the premises should not be permitted to consume drinks whilst outside.
Those who do temporarily leave for this reason shall be the subjected
to the requirement of a further search.

Respectfully submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the
opportunity for a conciliation meeting with the applicant should any
issue arise as a result of the above recommendations.

Working for a safer So
[...]
copies to be circulated: 22

All spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, C/o Post Room,,

Town Hall

Day of Despatch: 11 March 2011




	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Nese Restaurant (formerly Wabi Shebele), 189 - 191 New Kent Road, London, SE1 4AG
	Appendix I
	Appendix II
	Appendix III
	Appendix IV
	Appendix V
	Review Appendix A
	Review Appendix B
	Review Appendix C interested parties
	Review appendix D fire response
	Review Appendix D Noise rep
	Review Appendix D police response
	Review Appendix E
	Review Appendix F Wabe Shebele Map

	6 LICENSING ACT 2003 -  Las Delicias, 99 Southampton Way, London SE5 07SX
	appendix a
	appendix b
	appendix c
	Map - las delicias

	Distribution list



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 21 March 2011 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 21 March 
2011 at 10.00 am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Eliza Mann 

Councillor Jeff Hook (Chair) 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Ian Wingfield, ward councillor Brunswick Park 
PC Paul Compton, Southwark Police Licensing Service 
Alan Blissett, Enviromental Protection Team 
Bill Masini, Trading Standards 
Alex Cameron, Planning Enforcement 
 
Ms R Stone, applicant for review, Nese Restaurant 
Mr M Arif, licensee, Nese Restaurant 
Mr Gutierrez Pardo, applicant, Las Delicias 
Mr Rocha, agent for applicant, Las Delicias 
Elsa Marques, local resident,  
Miquel Pacheco, local resident 
Steven Appleby, local resident 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Kristie Ashenden, Licensing Officer 
Tracy McCarthy, Licensing Officer 
David Perry, Legal Officer 
Sean Usher, Constitutional Team 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The 3 members present were confirmed as the voting members. In the absence of the 
chair or vice-chair, the members nominated Councillor Jeff Hook as chair for this sub-
committee. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 21 March 2011 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - NESE RESTAURANT (FORMERLY WABI SHEBELE), 189 - 
191 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE1 4AG  

 

 The licensing officer presented her report and notified the sub-committee that the item 
had already been heard on 20 December 2010 and that the licensee had appealed the 
decision and the magistrates court had requested the item be re-heard. 
 
Members had questions for the licensing officer. 
 
The applicant for the review, Ms Stone, then addressed the sub-committee with her 
reasons for the review. She also noted that the premises had been operating with less 
disturbances since the review hearing in December 2010. Members had questions for 
the licensing officer. 
 
The Environmental Protection officer addressed the sub-committee and raised the issue 
of sound limiting devices and noise nuisance concerns.  Members had questions for the 
officer.  The licensee had questions for the officer. 
 
The licensee then addressed the sub-committee and informed them he had been 
operating with less disruption to his neighbours and that he had purchased a more up to 
date sound limiting system and was awaiting a sound engineer to install it. Members had 
questions for the licensee.  
 
All parties were then given 5 minutes to sum up. 
 
The meeting then went into closed session to discuss the application. 
 
At 11.15am the meeting resumed and the chair read the following decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee, having had regard to the application by 
Rosalynde Stone for a review of the premises granted under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
Mustafa Arif in respect of the premises known as Nese Restaurant,  189 - 191 New Kent 
Road, London, SE1 and having had regard also to all other relevant representations has 
decided it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives to add additional 
conditions below whilst maintaining the hours as per the licence issued on 18 November 
2005. 
 
Conditions 
 
• All electronically amplified sound shall be played through a compressor sound 

limiting device, the level of which shall be set by the operators sound engineer in 
consultation with the council’s Environmental Protection Team and local residents 
and maintained to the agreed level thereafter. 

• The licensee shall implement any additional sound-proofing works identified by the 
council’s Environmental Protection Team within 28 days. 

• No more than six people shall use the outside area at any one time. 
 
Reasons 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 21 March 2011 
 

 
The reasons for the decision are, as follows: 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee heard evidence from the applicant and her supporting 
witnesses, the Environmental Protection Team and the licensee, and all relevant 
representations. The sub-committee was satisfied that there had been a factual change 
in the way the premises is operated, namely that it is now operated as a restaurant and 
not a night club. 
 
The sub-committee found that the premises does still adversely affect the prevention of 
public nuisance objective, in particular there is a problem with noise from the premises 
in neighbouring properties.  The sub-committee therefore decided it was necessary and 
proportionate to prevent noise nuisance that the conditions and section 2 above be 
added to the license. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
This decision is open to appeal by either 
 

a) The applicant for the review; 
b) The premises licence holder; or 
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the 

application 
 
This decision is open to appeal by either 
 

d) The applicant for the review; 
e) The premises licence holder; or 
f) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the 

application   
 
Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices chief executive for the magistrates court for the area within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of 
the decision. This decision does not have effect until either 
 

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or 
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of. 

 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 -  LAS DELICIAS, 99 SOUTHAMPTON WAY, LONDON SE5 
07SX  

 

 The licensing officer presented her report. Members had no questions for the officer. 
 
The licensee and his representative addressed the sub-committee.  The members had 
questions for the applicant.  The ward councillor had questions for the applicant. 
 
There were 4 responsible authorities present, the Police, Trading Standards, 
Environmental Protection and Planning Control, they each addressed the sub-committee 
in turn.  Members had questions for the representatives. The ward councillor had 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 21 March 2011 
 

questions for the representatives as did the licensee’s representative. 
 
The ward councillor addressed the sub-committee and called upon the 3 local residents as 
witnesses.  Members had questions for the ward councillor.   
 
All parties were then given 5 minutes to sum up then the meeting went into closed 
session. 
 
At 1.15pm the meeting resumed and the chair read out the following decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by Nelson Gutierrrez Pardo for a grant of a Premises Licence issued 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Las Delicias,  99 Southampton Way,  London 
SE5 is granted in part as follows: 
 
Licensable Activity Sunday to 

Thursday 
Friday Saturday 

Sale and supply of 
alcohol 
 

09.00- 
21.00 

09.00- 
23.00 

09.00- 
23.00 

Opening hours 
 
 

09.00- 
21.30 

09.00- 
23.30 

09.00- 
23.30 

 
Conditions 
 
The following additional conditions are to be applied to the licence: 
 
• Clearly legible notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits from the premises 

requesting people to leave the premises in a quiet and orderly manner so as not to 
disturb local residents. 

• A contact telephone number for the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) be 
prominently displayed at the premises. 

• Customers shall use no outside area after 22.00 other than those temporarily leaving 
the premises to smoke.  Those leaving the premises should not be permitted to 
consume drinks whilst outside. 

• The 4 conditions proposed by Trading Standards at page 115 of the Report. 
 
Reasons 
 
The reasons for the decision are as follows: 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant, his agent and his landlord. It also 
heard from the Police, Environmental Protection Team (EPT), Trading Standards and 
Planning Control.  The sub-committee also heard from Councillor Ian Wingfield (local ward 
councillor) and 3 local residents. 
 
Having heard about the unsuitability of the premises for loud music and dancing from the 
EPT and the problems already experienced in neighbouring properties, the sub-committee 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 21 March 2011 
 

was satisfied that the premises would cause a noise nuisance. 
 
Having had regard to all relevant representations and the 4 licensing objective the sub-
committee decided to grant the licence in part, as above with the only licensable activity 
permitted being the sale and supply of alcohol. The hours are detailed in the table above. 
In addition to the above conditions and hours the sub-committee also felt that it was 
necessary for the protection of children from harm that all conditions proposed by the 
Trading Standards department, be added to the licence. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision – 
 
a)  to impose conditions on the licence  
b) to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor  

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that  
 
a) That the  licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought  to have imposed different 

or additional conditions  the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them 
in a different way,  

 
may appeal against the decision. 

 
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the 
appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court within the period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision appealed against. 
 
The meeting closed at 1.30pm. 
 
 
 

CHAIR: 
 
 
DATE: 

 

  
 
 


